Pompenug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Sonthbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “9” - Employees Retirement System. Non-certified Employee Plan (continued)

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of Return
US Stock Large 3.80%
US Stock Small/Mid 4.70%
Non-US Stock Developed 5.00%
Non-US Stock Emerging 7.80%
US Fixed Income Investment Grade .20%
Marketable Alternatives 2.20%

G. Discount Rate:

Based on the plan’s current net pension liability and current contribution policy, the plan’s projected
fiduciary net position will be sufficient to cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses
indefinitely. Therefore, since the fund is not projected to ran out of money, the 7.0% interest rale
assumption was used to discount plan liabilities.

H. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Chanaes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount Rate 1% Decrease 1% Increase

Net pension liability as of June 30, 7.00% 6.00% 8.00%
2016 S 8,795,296 S 11.312,541 $ 6,658,140

I. Changes in the Net Pension Liability
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 S 18,096.495 $ 12,696,226 $ 5,400,269

Changes for the Year:
Service cost 523.248 523,248
Interest 1,372,148 1,372,148
Differences between expected and actual

experience 431,845 431,845
Changes in assumptions 1,132,617 --- 1,132,617
Contributions — employer --- 750,000 ( 750,000)
Contributions — member --- 51,098 ( 51,098)
Net investment income

--- ( 736,267) 736,267
Benefit payments, including refunds of

member contributions ( 660,837) 1 660.837)

___________

Net changes 2,799,021 1 596.006) 3,395,027

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 20.895.516 $ 12.100.220
-38-

Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “9” - Employees Retirement System, Non-certified Employee Plan (continued)

J. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions are reported as follows:

For the fiscal year ended June 30 2016, the recognized pension expense is $1,628,686. As of June 30, 2016,
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are reported as follows:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Of Resources of Resources